

No. 06-1249

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH, PETITIONER

v.

DIANA LEVINE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	GREGORY G. KATSAS <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
THOMAS R. BARKER <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	DARYL JOSEFFER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
GERALD F. MASOUDI <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER
WENDY S. VICENTE <i>Attorney Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	PETER R. MAIER <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument	10
The FDCA preempts tort claims that would impose liability for the use of labeling that the Food and Drug Administration approved after being informed of the relevant risk	10
A. FDA’s approval of a drug, including its labeling, reflects the agency’s expert weighing of the health risks and benefits of the drug as labeled	11
B. FDA’s approval of a drug preempts claims challenging the FDA-approved design or labeling when FDA has been made aware of the relevant risk	17
C. Federal law does not permit manufacturers to make unilateral changes to FDA-approved labeling based on previously available information	21
D. Neither the 1962 nor the 2007 amendments to the FDCA displaced the operation of ordinary conflict-preemption principles	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24, 26
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1056 (2002)	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	18, 26
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	31
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	10, 18, 25, 26, 30
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , No. 06-1321 (May 27, 2008)	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	10, 24, 26
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	18
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel. Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12, 18, 26, 31
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005)	12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859)	29, 30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	18
<i>Town of Bridport v. Sterling Clark Lurton Corp.</i> , 693 A.2d 701 (Vt. 1997)	7, 19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	29
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	8, 15
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008)	26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	30
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 793:	
§ 102(b), 76 Stat. 781	29
§ 202, 76 Stat. 793	6, 10, 28, 29, 30
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
21 U.S.C. 331(a)	2
21 U.S.C. 331(b)	2
21 U.S.C. 352 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	24
21 U.S.C. 352(a)	21
21 U.S.C. 352(f) (Supp. V 2005)	21
21 U.S.C. 352(j)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	1, 21
21 U.S.C. 355(a) (1958)	29
21 U.S.C. 355(b) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	12
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2005)	2, 12
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(F) (Supp. V 2005)	2, 12
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	2, 11, 13, 16, 21
21 U.S.C. 355(d) (1958)	29
21 U.S.C. 355(d)(1)	13

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 355(e)	3, 15
21 U.S.C. 355(i) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	12
21 U.S.C. 355(i)(3)(B)(i)	12
21 U.S.C. 355(k)	3
21 U.S.C. 355(n)	14
21 U.S.C. 360e(d)(6)	3
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)	31
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 901, 121 Stat. 922:	
§ 901(a), 121 Stat. 922	32
§ 901(a), 121 Stat. 925-926 (to be codified at 21 U.S.C. 355(o)(4)(I) (Supp. I 2007))	32
15 U.S.C. 1397(k) (1988)	30
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 201	2
Section 201.57(c)(6)	3
Section 201.100(c)(1)	21
Section 201.100(d)	21
Pt. 312:	
Section 312.20	12
Section 312.23(a)	12
Section 312.23(a)(8)	12
Pt. 314:	
Section 314.50(c)(2)(i)	2
Section 314.50(c)(2)(ix)	2, 16
Section 314.50(d)(5)(iv)	12
Section 314.50(d)(5)(viii)	2, 16

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 314.50(e)(2)(ii)	2
Section 314.50(f)(4)	14
Section 314.70	21
Section 314.70(b)(4)	3
Section 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	3, 22
Section 314.70(c)	6, 7, 9, 21, 23, 24
Section 314.70(c)(3)	23
Section 314.70(c)(6)	22
Section 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	3, 22
Section 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C)	3, 22
Section 314.70(c)(7)	4, 23, 24
Section 314.80	3, 14
Section 314.80(b)(1)	14
Section 314.80(c)(1)(i)	14
Section 314.80(c)(2)	14
Section 314.81	3, 14
Section 314.81(b)(1)	14
Section 314.81(b)(2)(i)	14
Section 314.81(b)(2)(v)	14
Section 314.81(b)(2)(vi)	14
Section 314.102(a)	14
Section 314.102(e)	14
Section 314.102(d)	14
Section 314.102(e)	14
Section 314.110(a)	17

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
FDA, <i>Alert for Healthcare Professionals, Valdecocixib (marketed as Bextra)</i> (Apr. 7, 2005) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/InfoSheets/HCP/valdecocixibHCP.pdf >	16
FDA, <i>Drug Application, New Drug Application (NDA) Process</i> (last modified Dec. 28, 2007) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/regulatory/applications/NDA.htm >	13
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Changes to an Approved NOA or ANDA</i> (Nov. 1999) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/guidance/2766fnl.pdf >	23
FDA, <i>Postmarketing Surveillance Programs</i> (last modified Apr. 9, 2004) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/regulatory/applications/Postmarketing/surveillancepost.htm >	14
FDA, <i>The CDER Handbook</i> (1998) < http://www.fda.gov/cder/handbook/handbook.pdf >	14
FDA, <i>The FDA's Drug Review Process: Ensuring Drugs Are Safe and Effective</i> (visited June 2, 2008) < http://www.fda.gov/fdac/special/testtubetopatient/drugreview.html >	13, 14, 15
108 Cong. Rec. 21,083 (1962)	30
153 Cong. Rec.:	
S 11,839-11,840 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 2007)	32
S 11,939 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 2007)	32
S 11,940 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 2007)	32
S 12,050 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2007)	32

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
44 Fed. Reg. (1979):	
p. 37,437	27
p. 37,447	17
47 Fed. Reg. (1982):	
p. 22,547- 22,548	16
p. 39,149	15
p. 46,623	4, 22
p. 46,635	22
50 Fed. Reg. 7470 (1985)	11
60 Fed. Reg. 39,180 (1995)	11, 15
61 Fed. Reg. 44,413 (1996)	15
62 Fed. Reg. 1889 (1997)	16
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 53,444	16
p. 66,379	27
p. 66,384	27
65 Fed. Reg (2000):	
p. 81,083	17, 19
p. 81,103	27
71 Fed. Reg. (2006):	
p. 3934	11, 15, 16, 24, 27
pp. 3934-3935	27
p. 3935	17, 19, 27, 29
pp. 3935-3936	27
p. 3936	27

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 2848	4, 23
p. 2849	23, 24
p. 2853	25
H.R. Rep. No. 853, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	31
<i>Memorandum from John K. Jenkins & Paul J. Seligman, through Steven Galson, to NDA files 20-998, 21-156, 21-341, 21-042 (Apr. 6, 2005) <http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/COX2/NSAIDdecisionMemo.pdf></i>	16
<i>Testimony of Deputy FDA Commissioner Randal Lutter Before the House Comm. On Oversight and Government Reform (May 14, 2008) <http://oversight.house.gov/documents/20080514142253.pdf></i>	27
